

No. 24-391

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

»»»

FELIPE PETRONE-CABANAS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ARIZONA CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION PROJECT, ARIZONA  
JUSTICE PROJECT, AND THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEITH J. HILZENDEGER

*Counsel of Record*

Assistant Federal Public Defender

250 North 7th Avenue, Suite 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 382-2700 voice

keith\_hilzendeger@fd.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
1. At the time of petitioners' trials and sentencing hearings, Arizona had a mandatory life-without-parole sentencing scheme, which is unconstitutional as applied to juveniles under <i>Miller</i> . .....	5
A. At the time petitioners were sentenced, Arizona law did not allow a sentence less severe than life without the possibility of parole. .....	5
B. The availability of clemency—the only type of “release” that was legally available at the time petitioners were sentenced—is not constitutionally equivalent to the possibility of parole. .....	7
2. Petitioners and other similarly situated juvenile offenders in Arizona have never received a <i>Miller</i> -compliant sentencing hearing; unless this Court grants review, Arizona law will ensure that no court and no parole board will review their capacity for rehabilitation. .....	9
A. Because Arizona's sentencing scheme did not allow for a parole-eligible sentence, juvenile offenders in Arizona, including petitioners, did not have <i>Miller</i> -compliant sentencing hearings. .....	9

B. Arizona's sentencing procedures did not sufficiently narrow the class of juvenile offenders for whom natural life is an appropriate sentence. ....	11
C. The vast majority of juveniles in Arizona who were unconstitutionally sentenced to life without parole have not received any type of relief since <i>Miller</i> . ....	13
D. The State's arguments for denying review in <i>Bassett</i> do not apply here. ....	14
E. While <i>Bassett</i> is factually distinguishable from petitioners' cases, the lower Arizona courts have relied on <i>Bassett</i> to foreclose any possibility of resentencing or release on parole to them and other similarly situated defendants. ....	17
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases:

<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020) .....	6
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023) .....	9, 17, 18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021) .....	1, 9–10, 12–14, 18–20
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016) (per curiam) .....	6–8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	1, 3–6, 9–18, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	1, 3, 4, 9–14, 18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	10–11, 15
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Cooper</i> , 535 P.3d 3 (Ariz. 2023) .....	4–6, 8–9, 14–18
<i>State v. Dansdill</i> , 443 P.3d 990 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019) .....	8
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 918 P.2d 1038 (Ariz. 1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Laird</i> , 920 P.2d 769 (Ariz. 1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 928 P.2d 610 (Ariz. 1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>State v. Vera</i> , 334 P.3d 754 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014) .....	5
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 580 U.S. 952 (2016) .....	13, 18

<i>Viramontes v. Attorney General,</i> No. 4:16-cv-151-TUC-RM, 2021 WL 977170 (D. Ariz. Mar. 16, 2021) .....	7-8
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1, 3-4, 7, 9-11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	3, 19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751 .....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752 .....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.09 .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
